
DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
EXTRAORDINARY MEETING

Friday 18 August 2017
10.30 am
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Croad (Devon County Council), Chair
Councillor Batters (Cornwall Council), Vice Chair
Councillors Atherfold (Cornwall Council), Barker (Teignbridge District Council), Philippa Davey 
(Plymouth City Council), Downie (Plymouth City Council), Excell (Torbay Council), Hackett 
(Torridge District Council), James (Cornwall Council), Mathews (North Devon District 
Council), Nelhams (Isles of Scilly), Rule (Cornwall Council), Sanders (West Devon District 
Council), Mrs Squires (Mid Devon District Council), Sutton (Exeter City Council), Towill 
(Cornwall Council), Wingate (South Hams District Council) and Wright (East Devon District 
Council).

Independent Members:
Vacant (Devon) and Sarah Wakfer (Cornwall and Isles of Scilly).

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Panel

c/o Plymouth City Council
Democratic Support
Floor 3, Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Lynn Young
T 01752 304163
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published:  9 August 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2017.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. Confirmation Hearings  (Pages 9 - 32)

The Panel will conduct confirmation hearings in respect of the proposed appointment of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner’s selection of –

 Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer
 Treasurer



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 July 2017

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

Friday 7 July 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Croad, in the Chair.
Councillor Batters, Vice Chair.
Councillors Atherfold, Brimble (substitute for Councillor Sutton), Sam Davey 
(substitute for Councillor Philippa Davey), Downie, Excell, Fairman (substitute for 
Councillor James), Hackett, Mathews, Squires, Towill, and Wright.

Independent Members:  Sarah Wakfer.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Philippa Davey, James, Nelhams, Rule, Sanders, 
Sutton and Wingate.

Also in attendance:  Alison Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 
Commissioner), Ross Jago (Senior Panel & Partnerships Adviser, Plymouth City 
Council), Dr Karen Mellodew (OPCC Performance Management and Customer 
Service Manager), Duncan Walton (OPCC Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer) 
and Lynn Young (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.05 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

1. Appointment of Chair of the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel  

Having been proposed by Councillor Wright and seconded by Councillor Mathews, 
and in the absence of any other nominations, it was agreed that Councillor Croad is 
appointed Chair for the 2017-18 municipal year.

2. Appointment of Vice Chair of the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 
Panel  

Having been proposed by Councillor Fairman and seconded by Councillor Excell, 
and in the absence of any other nominations, it was agreed that Councillor Batters is 
appointed Vice-Chair for the 2017-18 municipal year.

3. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2017.



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 July 2017

4. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of 
conduct –

Name Minute Number 
and Item

Reason Interest

Councillor Excell 6 – Confirmation 
Hearings

Preferred candidate for 
the post of Deputy Police 
and Crime Commissioner 
is a fellow Councillor at 
Torbay Council

Personal

5. Public Questions  

There were no questions from members of the public.

6. Confirmation Hearings  

The Chair advised Panel members that only one confirmation hearing would in fact 
take place today, due to the preferred candidate for the role of Treasurer being out 
of the country and unable to attend today’s meeting.  A video conference call had 
been considered in order to conduct the confirmation hearing, but it was felt that 
the Panel would prefer to meet the preferred candidate in person.  The Panel were 
advised that this particular confirmation hearing would therefore take place at a date 
in the near future.

The Chair welcomed Mr Mark Kingscote (the preferred candidate for the post of 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly) 
to the meeting and outlined the procedure for the confirmation hearing.   After the 
hearing, the Panel would adjourn to consider the appointment, in private.  The PCC 
would then be advised of the Panel’s decision and the Panel would seek to agree 
with the PCC how and when an announcement would be made.

The Chair gave the PCC the opportunity to address the Panel to outline her reasons 
and deliberations for choosing Mr Kingscote as her preferred candidate; Mr 
Kingscote was then invited to address the Panel in order to advise them how he met 
the criteria for the post.

Mr Kingscote responded to questions from Panel members on –

(1) the use of derogatory language in a ‘Tweet’ in 2015;

(2) his experience of equality and diversity;

(3) possible time constraints restricting his ability to fulfil his obligations in the role;

(4) improving police presence in rural communities.



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 July 2017

Agreed that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press
and public are excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of
Information Act 2000.

The Panel adjourned at 11.18 am to consider the suitability of the candidate for the 
post of the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the 
Isles of Scilly.

Following the adjournment, the Panel reconvened at 12.03 pm and the Chair advised 
that the Panel had had the opportunity, in private session, to consider and review –

 the Police and Crime Commissioner’s recruitment and selection process;
 details about the candidate;
 the criteria used to assess the candidate;
 how the candidate satisfied that criteria and their terms and conditions of 

employment;

in order to satisfy themselves as to whether or not Mr Kingscote was a suitable
appointment.

The Panel reached a decision in respect of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s
proposed appointment of Mr Mark Kingscote as Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly, and the OPCC Chief 
Executive and Monitoring Officer had been informed.

Following a vote,
The Panel agreed that the candidate does not meet the minimum requirements of 
the post.   In accordance with Schedule 1, Para 10 (4) of the Police and Social 
Responsibility Act the Panel recommends that the candidate should not be 
appointed. 

A separate letter outlining the Panel’s concerns will be provided to the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner on the next working day after this meeting.

7. Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report  

Alison Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner), Duncan 
Walton (OPCC Chief Executive and Treasurer) and Dr Karen Mellodew (OPCC 
Performance Management and Customer Service Manager) provided the Panel with 
the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Performance Report.  The Panel were advised 
that –

(a) this was the first Performance Report in the new format, and the Panel’s 
comments and views would be welcome;

(b) the report contained a number of additional measures;



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 July 2017

(c) the 101 Service had seen a significant improvement in performance over the 
last 12 months, however during May 2017 performance had been challenged by 
a series of issues which had resulted in an increase in waiting times to an 
average of seven minutes;
 

(d) standards of crime recording had improved since the HMI report published in 
February that had indicated that the accuracy of crime recording in Devon & 
Cornwall was ‘inadequate’;

(e) the Baseline Public Perception Survey took place in May and June 2017;  the 
results are currently being analysed and will be presented to the Panel at the 
next meeting.

In response to questions, the Panel were advised that –

(f) the standard of recorded crime has been consistent; however there has been 
an increase in recorded crime due to the way it is recorded;
  

(g) the level of recorded crime is a small percentage of actual crime, as not all crime 
is reported;

(h) the Baseline Public Perception Survey (BPPS) had been undertaken at a cost of 
£14,000.  The Force Survey Team had been unable to resource the survey, and 
the National Procurement Framework had been used to procure the cheapest 
external company;
 

(i) the external company had applied robust methods to ensure that the sample of 
800 residents of Devon & Cornwall was statistically significant and 
representative of the demography of the area;

(j) the PCC had been contacted by a number of Plymouth Councillors who were 
concerned about the proposals for the city’s Sexual Assault Referral Centre 
(SARC) provision, and welcomed feedback or comments from Panel members 
on this issue.
 

The Panel noted the report.

8. Police and Crime Plan  

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) provided the Panel with an update on 
the Police and Crime Plan 2017 – 2020.  The Panel were advised that -
 
(a) this was the first Police and Crime Plan (the Plan) update in the new format;

(b) Appendix B to the Plan set out the governance arrangements for delivery of 
the Plan;

(c) highlights of the Plan included –

 the launch of the £200,000 capital fund to support Local Authorities to 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 July 2017

increase their CCTV capacity and to encourage the development of 
monitoring ‘hubs’

 the launch of the OPCC Community Link Officer Scheme
 the introduction of the Delayed Charging Scheme
 the operational Memorandum of Understanding that has been put in 

place with local fire and rescue services and the ambulance service to 
build a deep operational partnership to keep people safe in the local 
area (the highlight of which is the ‘Collapsed Behind Closed Doors’ 
regional initiative whereby the police used to respond first to an 
incident where a person had collapsed behind a locked door at their 
home or other location, however now Fire & Rescue Services respond 
on behalf of the Ambulance Service as the first responder response)

 a review of Watch Schemes was being undertaken and Panel members 
were being invited to feed into it.

The Panel noted the report.

9. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update Report  

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) presented the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Update Report, which highlighted a number of issues including – 

(a) Project Genesis;

(b) Pathfinder (Delayed Charge Scheme);

(c) the appointment of a new OPCC Chief Executive (for which 62 applications 
had been received).

The Panel noted the report.

10. Report from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner in respect 
of any non-criminal complaints about the Police and Crime 
Commissioner  

Duncan Walton (OPCC Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer) advised the Panel 
that one formal complaint against the Police and Crime Commissioner had been 
received during the period 24 January 2017 – 31 May 2017, and was currently being 
assessed in discussion with the Police and Crime Panel Secretariat.

Issues relating to election expenses for the 2015 General Election were referred to 
the Independent Police Complaints Commission (IPCC) as a ‘serious conduct 
matter’ not a ‘complaint’.  After a full investigation by West Mercia Police, the 
decision for no further action was taken by the Crown Prosecution Service (CPS).  
A report from the Independent Police Complaints Commission (IPCC) is still 
awaited.

The Panel noted the report.



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 July 2017

The Chair advised the Panel that he had received a request from Plymouth City 
Council regarding a motion of no confidence in the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) whereby Plymouth City Council were extremely alarmed at recent comments 
from the PCC (on Radio Cornwall) about licensed firearm owners being allowed to 
act during terrorist incidents.  He had been asked to propose a motion of no 
confidence in the PCC, however he advised Panel members that he was not 
prepared to do this, acknowledged that this matter was open for discussion by 
members, and asked the PCC for her comments on this issue.  

In response, the PCC advised the Panel that she did not believe in vigilante-ism, and 
stressed that she had stated on a number of occasions that she did not believe in 
this.  She admitted that this issue had been raised by the last caller during a radio 
phone-in which took the subject matter further than expected.  She had spoken to 
the BBC following the show, issued statements to be clear about what she believed 
in, and stressed to Panel members that she believed in the Police’s view of ‘Run, 
Hide and Tell’ if a terrorist incident happened.  She apologised if anyone felt that she 
had a different view and would have been delighted if she had been personally asked 
by any of those (Plymouth City) Council members about it, and re-iterated that she 
did not believe in vigilante-ism.

Councillor Davey proposed and Councillor Brimble seconded a motion of no 
confidence as detailed below –

‘In light of the Commissioner’s ill-judged comments on the radio on 12 June concerning the 
possible use of guns by members of the public in response to terrorist activity, this Panel no 
longer has confidence in her competence to represent the people of Devon, Cornwall and 
The Isles of Scilly in this role’.

Following a vote, the motion was lost.

(Councillor Atherfold left the meeting part-way through this agenda item)

11. Police and Crime Panel Workplan  

Ross Jago discussed the work programme with the Panel and it was agreed to –

(1)
 

add the Connectivity Plan to the workplan.

The Panel were reminded that the previously agreed approach of one proactive and 
one reactive in depth review each municipal year had not been abandoned; Panel 
members were encouraged to submit any topics they considered worthy of review.

The Chair reminded Panel members that a confirmation hearing for the preferred 
candidate for the post of OPCC Treasurer was still required, in addition to a 
confirmation hearing for the post of OPCC Chief Executive.

Agreed that the Democratic Support Officer contacts Panel members to establish 
their availability for an extraordinary meeting on 18 August to undertake 
confirmation hearings.



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 July 2017

12. Future meeting dates  

The following are the scheduled meeting dates for the municipal year 2017-18 –

 6 October 2017
 1 December 2017
 2 February 2018 (Precept meeting)
 16 February 2018 (only activated if Precept veto’d)





 

 
 

PROPOSED APPOINTMENT OF  

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER’S CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
1.  Executive Summary  

 

The purpose of this report is to enable members of the Police and Crime Panel to 
consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s (the Commissioner) proposed 
appointment of a Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer and to report back to the 
Commissioner.   

  
The report provides an overview of the appointment process that was undertaken in July 
2017 by the Commissioner to select a preferred candidate.  

 
2. The Confirmation Hearing 
 

Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Act) the Commissioner 
must notify the Police and Crime Panel of their preferred candidate for appointment as 
Chief Executive.   The Police and Crime Panel must hold a confirmation hearing and 
provide a report to the Commissioner regarding the proposed appointment.   
 
Schedule 8 of the Act states that the Commissioner must provide the following 
information:  
 
a) The name of the person whom the Commissioner is proposing to appoint;  

b) The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate and how the candidate 
satisfies these criteria; and  

c) The terms and conditions under which the candidate is to be appointed.  
 
This information is set out in the report, to assist the Police and Crime Panel in 
considering the proposed appointment.  In addition this report sets out additional 
information to assist the Police and Crime Panel:    
i) A summary of the recruitment, application and interview process 
ii) Job description and person specification 

 
3.  Introduction and Back
[...]

Hays Executive Search identified candidates at each stage of the process – based upon 
objective assessment and the recommendations made by Hays Executive Search on 



who to progress to the Short List Phase and the Assessment Centre/Interview phase 
were adopted and followed.   
 
Mrs Frances Hughes, the preferred candidate, was assessed against the criteria set out 
in the Person Specification and candidate pack and was unanimously considered to be 
the most suitably qualified candidate. 
 
Throughout the selection process and at the interview stage Mrs Frances Hughes has 
demonstrated a high degree of competency against all of the five core criteria (Decision 
Making; Leadership: professionalism; Public Service; Working with Others).  Her 
performance at both the assessment centre and interview were incredibly strong.  
 
Mrs Hughes is an experienced senior leader in the public sector with a proven track 
record in delivering high quality public services in a multi-disciplinary environment.  She 
has led numerous departmental and strategic change programs for the Council and 
across local authority boundaries – including business transformation and efficiency 
programs and has been at the forefront of innovation in service delivery, including in 
areas of income generation and investment.  
 
Mrs Hughes’ collaborative and leadership skills have been strongly evidenced throughout 
the process and her previous career – as have her ability to generate and deliver creative 
solutions which are designed with service improvement and the public at their heart.  Her 
diverse experience working with a wide array of stakeholders and partners – locally, 
regionally and nationally - and delivering results will be an important asset in driving 
forward transformation within policing and ensuring that the voice of Devon and Cornwall 
is heard regionally and nationally.  
 
Through her considerable experiences in the fields of community safety and emergency 
planning as well 
[...]
king for the quiet life. I 
need someone who is ambitious to ensure Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly are 
recognised as one of the largest leading forces in the country and with a focus on having 
less victims and offenders in our community. We will also be building a new criminal 
justice hub at our headquarters site in Middlemoor worth approximately £29m.  This key 

http://www.hays.co.uk/jobs/devon-cornwall-pcc
http://www.hays.co.uk/jobs/devon-cornwall-pcc


project must succeed because we've waited too long for the critical improvements it 
delivers.  

 
In my role I aim to get the best out of all those I work with. I'm clearly opinionated as a 
politician and it's important you act as a critical friend as I will to you. You'll need to 
second guess my view so learning about each other's values is vital.  

 
Co-production is the name of the game whether that's with the force to produce the 
Police and Crime plan or with victim services through our commissioning arrangements. 
It's far from a bureaucratic job, it's action focussed and without a doubt fun too, even at 
our most demanding times. 

 
I'm very open-minded about what background, experience and personality you have, I'm 
just keen to ensure you can build on our successes and take people with you. If you have 
any questions or you're not sure whether to apply don't hesitate to speak with me on 
07769 996066.  I look forward to meeting you soon and I am willing to be flexible for the 
right candidate. 

  



APPENDIX B -Job Description and Person Specification – Chief Executive Officer 
and Monitoring Officer 

Job Purpose 
 
To work with the Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) and Deputy Police & Crime 
Commissioner (DPCC) to ensure the delivery of the vision, strategy and priorities of the 
Police & Crime Plan, cultivating a highly innovative and effective organisation, through 
the dynamic leadership of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
Main duties and responsibilities  

1.
[...]
nd facilitate the PCCs commissioning approach and that resources are 

maximised from external bodies to achieve this. 
10. In collaboration with the Chief Financial Officer to ensure that force resources are 

maximised and prioritised to achieve operational aims through the budget process. 
11. To advise the Commissioner on their personnel responsibilities in respect of the Chief 

Constable and, in particular, on their appointment, terms and conditions of service, 
and matters relating to complaints and discipline  

12. To represent the Commissioner at high level meetings with the Home Office, HMIC, 
Association of Police & Crime Commissioners, LGA and other outside bodies at a 
local, regional and national level as required, ensuring the OPCC leads and 
contributes to the national consideration of issues concerning policing and the 
reduction of crime . 

13. Deliver, review and improve performance against the OPCC strategy in relation to 
communication, consultation and engagement, ensuring effective two way 
engagement and consultation with all sections of the community.  



Personal Qualities Required 
 
Decision making 
 
Assimilates complex information quickly, weighing up alternatives and making sound, 
timely decisions.  Gathers and considers all relevant and available information, seeking 
out and listening to advice from specialists.  Asks incisive questions to test facts and 
assumptions, and gain a full understanding of the situation.  Identifies the key issues 
clearly, and the inter-relationship between different factors.  Considers the wider 
implications of different options, assessing the costs, risks and benefits of each.  Makes 
clear, proportionate and justifiable decisions, reviewing these as necessary. 
 
Leadership  
 
Establishes a clear future picture and direction for the operational unit, focused on 
delivering the force vision and strategy.  Identifies and implements change needed to 
meet force objectives, thinking beyond the constr
[...]
C to select a preferred candidate.  

 

2. Introduction and Background  
 
In February 2017, Duncan Walton gave notice that he would retire in June 2017. The 

Treasurer post is a full-time position which also carries the responsibility for the 

police estate. The PCC and Chief Executive discussed the current and anticipated 

future requirements for this position, and considered a number of options which 

included the need for a full-time commitment, and the feasibility of a shared resource 

under the Strategic Alliance. Having given all options due consideration it was 

agreed that there was a clear business need to re-appoint a full-time Treasurer for 

the PCC in Devon and Cornwall. 

The PCC must, under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Act), 

notify the Panel of the preferred candidate for appointment as Treasurer. Schedule 1 

paragraph 9 of the Act states that the PCC must provide the following information:  

 
a) The name of the person whom the PCC is proposing to appoint;  

b) The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate  

c) How the candidate satisfies these criteria; and  

d) The terms and conditions under which the candidate is to be appointed.  

 

These matters are all addressed within this report.  

 

Also provided for the Panel’s consideration is an overview of:  

i) The recruitment, application and interview process;  

ii) Advert, job description and person specification;  



iii) The criteria used for assessment by the selection panel;  

 

3. The recruitment process  
 
3.1 Advertisement  
 
The advertisement for the role of Treasurer was placed with Public Finance Jobs, 

where it was given a priority placement on-line for 4 weeks.  The role was also 

advertised on the OPCCs website, the Police Intranet, and it was circulated to OPCC 

Treasurers via the Police and Crime Commissioners Treasurers Society (PACCTS) 

network.  The closing date was Thursday 13th April 2017.  

 
Prospective appli
[...]
This is a statutory role and the statutory responsibilities are 

set out in the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011 and sections 112 and 114 of the Local Government Act 
1988.  

 
This role is the Section 151 Officer for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall. 

 
Political Restrictions 
 
The Treasurer is a politically restricted post.  The Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 places an obligation on staff of the PCC to prepare a list of all posts which 
are regarded as politically restricted.  The Act imposes restrictions on public political 
activity by the holders of such posts.  All staff of the PCC, except for the 
Commissioner and any Deputy PCC are politically restricted. In summary, the 
restrictions imposed on post holders include:  
 

 Becoming (whether by election or otherwise) or remaining a member of a 
Local Authority, of the National Assembly for Wales, of the European 
Parliament, or of the House of Commons, or a PCC.  

 Announcing, or allowing others to announce, ones candidature for one of the 
aforementioned offices 

 Holding office in a political party 

 Canvassing at elections and 

 Speaking or writing publically on matters of party political controversy.  
 
Principal Accountabilities 
1. Act as the Chief Financial Officer to the PCC to ensure the proper financial 
administration of the OPCC, giving assistance in providing safe and efficient financial 
arrangements and to act as the principal financial adviser to the PCC. 

 

2. Provide financial advice to the Police and Crime Commissioner on all aspects 
of activity including the strategic planning and policy making process.  

 



3       Assist the Police and Crime Commissioner in seeking to obtain the best value 
for money.  

4.  Advise the Police and Crime Commissioner on financial probity.    
 

5. Ensure that accurate, complete and timely financial management information 
is provided to the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constab

Minutes of the meeting


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 18 August 2017

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

Friday 18 August 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Croad, in the Chair.
Councillor Batters, Vice Chair.
Councillors Atherfold, Philippa Davey, Downie, Excell, Hackett, James, Mathews, 
Rule, Sanders, Towill, Wingate and Wright.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Squires and Sutton and Sarah Wakfer. 

Also in attendance:  Jo Heather (Democratic and Governance Officer, Cornwall 
Council), Alison Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 
Commissioner), Duncan Walton (OPCC Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer) 
and Lynn Young (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.50 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

13. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2017.

14. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of 
conduct –

Name Minute Number 
and Item

Reason Interest

Councillor Croad 15 – Confirmation 
Hearings

Both preferred candidates 
are known to him on a 
professional basis in his 
capacity as a Devon 
County Councillor

Personal

Councillor Excell 15 – Confirmation 
Hearings

The preferred candidate 
for the post of Chief 
Executive and Monitoring 
Officer is known to him

Personal

Councillor 
Mathews

15 – Confirmation 
Hearings

Devon County Councillor 
and Chair of Devon 
County Council Audit 
Committee

Personal

Councillor Sanders 15 – Confirmation Devon County Councillor Personal



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 18 August 2017

Hearings (neither preferred 
candidate is known to 
him)

15. Confirmation Hearings  

The Chair advised Panel members that two confirmation hearings would take place 
today for the following posts –

 Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer
 Treasurer

The Chair welcomed Mrs Frances Hughes (the preferred candidate for the post of 
Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer) to the meeting and outlined the procedure 
for the confirmation hearing.  After the hearing, the Panel would adjourn to consider 
the appointment, in private.  The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) would then 
be advised of the Panel’s decision and the Panel would seek to agree with the PCC 
how and when an announcement would be made.

The Chair gave the PCC the opportunity to address the Panel to outline her reasons 
and deliberations for choosing Mrs Frances Hughes as her preferred candidate; Mrs 
Hughes was then invited to address the Panel in order to advise them how she met 
the criteria for the post.

Mrs Hughes responded to questions from Panel members on –

 the Police Estate, in particular the building of the new Criminal Justice Hub at 
Middlemoor and the shared estate;

 interface with the media on behalf of the PCC;
 her ability to act personally independent of the PCC;
 the future of policing, in particular her vision of policing in rural areas in the 

21st century;
 the promotion of Equality and Diversity opportunities within the Devon and 

Cornwall Police;
 her plans for community policing/engagement with communities;
 her ability to deal with any conflicts that could arise between the Chief 

Constable and the PCC;
 the use of CCTV for community safety.

The Chair welcomed Mrs Nicola Allen (the preferred candidate for the post of 
Treasurer) to the meeting and outlined the procedure for the confirmation hearing.   
After the hearing, the Panel would adjourn to consider the appointment, in private.  
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) would then be advised of the Panel’s 
decision and the Panel would seek to agree with the PCC how and when an 
announcement would be made.

The Chair gave Duncan Walton (Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer) the 
opportunity to address the Panel to outline his reasons and deliberations for 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 18 August 2017

choosing Mrs Nicola Allen as his preferred candidate; Mrs Allen was then invited to 
address the Panel in order to advise them how she met the criteria for the post.

Mrs Allen responded to questions from Panel members on – 

 her views on solo working, having previously been part of a team;
 the relationship of the OPCC Treasurer with the Police and Crime Panel;
 her ability to deal with any conflicts that could arise between the Chief 

Constable and the PCC on matters of performance or related funding;
 collaborative working, in particular with Cornwall;
 her views on frontline services versus the digital agenda;
 her views on the ‘one public estate’ and how she would encourage 

participation;
 her views on working with Dorset (in the Strategic Alliance);
 the savings realised through the Strategic Alliance with Dorset (question 

answered by Duncan Walton).

Agreed that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press
and public are excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of
Information Act 2000.

The Panel adjourned at 11.25 am to consider the suitability of the candidates for the 
posts of Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer and Treasurer.

Following the adjournment, the Panel reconvened at 11.45 am and the Chair advised 
that the Panel had had the opportunity, in private session, to consider and review –

 the Police and Crime Commissioner’s recruitment and selection processes;
 details about the candidates;
 the criteria used to assess the candidates;
 how the candidates satisfied that criteria and their terms and conditions of 

employment;

in order to satisfy themselves as to whether or not Mrs Hughes and Mrs Allen were 
suitable appointments.

The Panel reached a decision in respect of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s
proposed appointment of Mrs Frances Hughes as Chief Executive and Monitoring 
Officer and Mrs Nicola Allen as Treasurer and the OPCC Chief Executive and 
Monitoring Officer had been informed.

Following a vote, 
Agreed that the Panel confirmed the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed 
appointments and recommends to her that Mrs Frances Hughes is appointed as 
Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer and Mrs Nicola Allen is appointed as 
Treasurer.



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 18 August 2017

A separate letter outlining the Panel’s decision will be provided to the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner on the next working day after this meeting.


